
LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 8/25/2025 8/25/2025 NOVPH

ADMIN POSTING YVETTE J GRILLO 9/29/2025 9/29/2025 FOF

CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 8/25/2025 8/25/2025

NOVPH MAILED
9489 0090 0027 6697 0038 56

WATSON GAYLE
PO BOX 1281

OCALA, FL. 34478

CERTIFIED MAIL YVETTE J GRILLO 9/30/2025 9/30/2025

FOF
91 7199 9991 7039 7682 5997

WATSON GAYLE
PO BOX 1281

OCALA, FL. 34478

CHRONOLOGY

Description: Status: NON COMP HEARING

Type: GENERAL VIOLATION Subtype: OVERGROWTH

Opened: 8/22/2025 Closed: Last Action: 10/29/2025 Fllw Up: 10/23/2025

Site Address: 1115 NW 15TH AVE OCALA, FL 34475

Site APN: 2551-004-010 Officer: STEPHEN KNIGHT

Details:
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CONTACT STEPHEN KNIGHT 9/9/2025 9/9/2025

I was contacted by the owners cousin Mario Lassen (352) 208-
6852 about the house and the person who is in the house and 

will not leave. She stated they cant get anything done with 
the house because he will not let them in.

CONTACT STEPHEN KNIGHT 9/10/2025 9/10/2025

Mrs. Lawton (352) 208-6852 cane by the Code Enforcement 
office and I spoke to her about the situation at her cousin's 
house. Mrs. Lawton stated she and the sister-in-law of the 

owner were trying to get the violations at the house 
corrected. According to the sister-in-law has power of 

attorney to act in the best interest of the owner. They have 
sent a contractor to the residence to tarp the roof but was 

not allowed to enter the residence by Brent Palmertree. 
Brent Palmertree was told to leave the residence by the 
building inspector when the residence was red tagged. 

Palmertree has remained in the residence and has placed a 
new lock on the side gate and will not allow anyone to enter.

CONTACT STEPHEN KNIGHT 9/16/2025 9/16/2025

Mrs. Lawton called me and explained the situation at the 
house remained the same. She stated she and the owners 
sister-in-law have done their best to enter the house and 

have a contractor look at the needed repairs. Brent 
Palmertree has placed a lock on the rear gate and will not 
allow anyone in the house. She further stated they have 
contacted an attorney although the attorney told them it 

would take some time.

CONTACT STEPHEN KNIGHT 9/23/2025 9/23/2025
Ennis Jacobs (850)491-2710 called and stated he is filing the 
unlawful detainer papers. I have attached the filing in this 

case.

HEARING SPECIAL 
MAGISTRATE YVETTE J GRILLO 9/24/2025 9/26/2025 NEW BUSINESS

MASSEY YVETTE J GRILLO 10/29/2025

OFFICER POSTING STEPHEN KNIGHT 8/26/2025 8/26/2025
NOVPH READY FOR POSTING

NOVPH has been posted.

OFFICER POSTING STEPHEN KNIGHT 9/30/2025 9/30/2025 FOF READY TO POST
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OFFICER POSTING STEPHEN KNIGHT 9/30/2025 9/30/2025 FOF has been posted, view attachments.

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 8/25/2025 8/25/2025

NOVPH for the September hearing.
 

WATSON GAYLE 
PO BOX 1281

OCALA, FL 34478

Find the Respondent(s) guilty of violating city code section(s): 
34-95 and 82-182 and order to:

1.) (a) Cut and clean the property grounds fully and properly 
removing any weeds, undergrowth, and unsightly or 

unsanitary items by 4:00pm on Thursday, October 23rd, 2025. 
If the Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am on Friday, 

October 24th, 2025, the City shall enter upon the property 
and take whatever steps are necessary to bring the violations 
into compliance, to include cutting and cleaning the property 

grounds, fully and properly removing any weeds, 
undergrowth, and unsightly or unsanitary items. Additionally, 

there shall be a fine of $50.00 per day that shall run in 
addition to any other fines until this violation has been 

abated.
(b) Upon abatement of any violations of section 34-95 by the 

City, a $100.00 service fee shall be applied pursuant to 
section 34-92(c)(2) of the City of Ocala Code of Ordinances.

2,) (a) Apply for and obtain any required permits needed to 
meet the Current Florida Building Code and National Electric 
Code by 4:00pm on Thursday. October 23rd, 2025. Once the 

permits are obtained, all repairs to the structure shall be 
completed by a licensed contactor within 90 days after the 
issuance of the initial permits. If the Respondent(s) fail to 
comply by 7:00am on Friday, October 24th, 2025, or if the 

permits issued expire without a final inspection finding that 
the work complies with the city codes, subsection (c) shall 

apply; or

(b) Apply for and obtain a permit to demolish and/or remove 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 9/17/2025 9/10/2025

the structure(s), improvements and structure contents by 
4:00pm on Thursday, October 23rd, 2025. Once the permit is 
obtained, all demolition, removal and clean-up of the debris 

shall be completed with 60 days after the issuance of the 
initial permit. If the Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am 

on Friday, October 24th, 2025, or if the Respondent(s) obtain 
a demolition permit and do not complete all demolition, 

removal and clean-up of the debris by 7:00am of the 61st day 
after the issuance of the permit, subsection (d) shall apply. 

(c) Failure to comply with any subsection of this section in the 
times allowed for compliance the City shall enter upon the 

property and take whatever steps are necessary to bring the 
violation into compliance, to include; demolition and removal 

of all improvements including the structure and structure 
contents. Additionally, there shall be a fine of $250.00 per 
day thereafter that shall run in additional any other fines 

until this violation has been abated.

OR

2.) (a) Immediately vacate the residence or cause the 
residence to be vacated pursuant to section 82-184 of the 

City of Ocala Code of Ordinances, finding the residence to be 
dangerous to the health, morals, safety, and general welfare 

of its occupants.

(b) Apply for and obtain all required permits needed to meet 
the Current Florida Building Code and the 1994 edition of the 
International Standard Housing Code by 4:00pm on Thursday, 

October 23rd, 2025. Once the permits are obtained, all 
repairs to the structure shall be completed within 90 days 

after the issuance of the initial permits. If the Respondent(s) 
fail to comply by 7:00am on Friday, October 24th, 2025, or if 
the permits issued are not inspected and finaled by the 91st 

day after permit issuance, subsection (d) shall apply; or

(b) Apply for and obtain a permit to demolish and/or remove 
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CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

OWNER WATSON GAYLE PO BOX 1281  OCALA, FL 34478-1281

the unpermitted additions or improvements by 4:00pm on 
Thursday, October 23rd, 2025. Once the permit is obtained, 
all demolition, removal and clean-up of the debris shall be 
completed within 60 days after the issuance of the initial 
permit. If the Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am on 

Friday, October 24th, 2025, or if the Respondent(s) obtain a 
demolition permit and do not complete all demolition, 

removal, and clean-up of the debris by 7:00am of the 61st 
day after the issuance of the permit, subsection (d) shall 

apply.

(c) Any work required to meet the current Florida Building 
Code that does not require permits to complete, the 

Respondent(s) shall complete said work by 4:00pm on 
Thursday, October 23rd, 2025. If the Respondent(s) fail to 

comply by 7:00am on Friday, October 24th, 2025, subsection 
(d) shall apply.

(d) Failure to comply with any subsection of this item in the 
times allowed for compliance the City shall enter upon the 

property and take whatever steps are necessary to bring the 
violations into compliance, to include demolition and 

removal of all improvements including the structure and 
structure contents. Additionally, there shall be a fine of 

$100.00 per day thereafter that shall run in addition to any 
other fines until the violations have been abated. 

Additionally, failure to immediately vacate, or cause to be 
vacated, shall constitute an offense, enforceable by penalties 

provided in Section 1-9 of the City of Ocala Code of 
Ordinances, and carried out by the Ocala Police Department.

3.) Pay the cost of prosecution of $171.47 October 23rd, 
2025.
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CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

RESPONDENT 1 WATSON GAYLE PO BOX 1281  OCALA, FL 34478

INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES

MASSEY INSPECTION
On this date at approximately 0900 hours I 

responded to this address to conduct a compliance 
inspection. Over the course of the last several 
weeks, I have been in direct contact with the 

homeowner and family who had the "tenant," 
Brent Palmertree, served with legal notice to 

vacate the premises, as well as "All other 
occupants." Aside from this fact, I have also 

conducted several follow-up visits to the location 
over the previous couple weeks, making contact 

nearly every time with squatters inside the storage 
shed, or with Brent outside the home. Each time, 

INSPECTIONS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CERTIFIED POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 2 $17.72 $0.00

CLERICAL AND 
CASEWORK TIME

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 5 $110.00 $0.00

INSPECTION FEE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 2 $25.00 $0.00

RECORDING COSTS 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $18.75 $0.00

Total Paid for CASE FEES: $171.47 $0.00

TOTALS: $171.47 $0.00
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COMPLIANCE RDH 10/23/2025 10/23/2025 NON COMPLIANT

all persons, including Brent, were notified the 
structure was deemed dangerous and no one 
should be inside the home. On one occasion, I 
event pointed Brent to the Dangerous Building 
"red tag" on the front of the home, and to the 

posted order on the home signed by the Special 
Magistrate. The contents of said order were 

explained to Brent, including sections ordering the 
residence to be immediately vacated. This verbiage 

is pursuant to section 82-184 of the city's 
ordinances. In every instance, contact must be 

made by proceeding through the unlocked gate to 
the rear door of the home as this is his primary 

entry and exit-way. The property owner, family, 
and power of attorney for the property owner, all 
also granted permission for Code Enforcement and 

Ocala Police Department to enter the property 
whenever necessary. 

On today's date, I followed the same direct path to 
the rear doorway and observed Brent sitting within 

the rear doorway putting shoes on, with the rear 
door wide open to the interior of the home. I asked 
why he was in the house, and he responded, "I'm 

trying to get my final shit out of here so I can go." I 
captured this exchange on video and immediately 
notified Ocala Police Department for response due 
to the offense of Failure to Vacate. I also requested 
Brent's identification card and advised I needed it 

to issue him a Code Enforcement Citation for a 
violation of section 34-95 for all of the unsightly 

and unsanitary items remaining scattered 
throughout the rear yard area including furniture 
and trash. He provided me his ID card, but asked 

me to just take a picture of it and give it back, so I 
obliged. I again informed him to wait a moment as 

I went to my vehicle to prepare and issue the 
citation, but before it was completed, he fled the 
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scene. I noticed several of his personal belongings 
staged on a grill in the rear yard, including his legal 

notice for Removal from Premises for Unlawful 
Detainer from County Court, so I left his copy of the 

citation with his belongings in case he returns.

Ocala Police Department responded, reviewed the 
video footage, and court notices left behind, and 
advised they will now be seeking a warrant for 

Brent's arrest.

Due to the circumstances, I will be requesting an 
extension for compliance at the upcoming Massey 

hearing to allow the property owner's time to 
secure the residence and begin attempts towards 

compliance.

HEARING 
INSPECTION SKN 9/22/2025 9/22/2025 NON COMPLIANT

I completed my hearing inspection and found the 
property in a similar position as to the initial 

inspection. View attachments.

INITIAL SKN 8/22/2025 8/22/2025 NON COMPLIANT

I was requested to meet Code Enforcement 
Director Hollingsworth and building inspector 

McClellan at the location. I approached the house 
and observed the roof to have several places of 

damage and failure. The front door was open and I 
observed a large pile of insulation on the floor 

under a large hole in the ceiling. The flooring was 
soaked, and the insulation was blocking the 

entrance. The pictures of the residence show the 
damage to the ceiling in several rooms and the 

extent of the flooring damage from the water and 
the falling insulation. The residence had an odor 
from urine and feces that was in the back room. 

The rear yard had trash and debris along with 
overgrowth. There was also a derelict vehicle in the 
driveway with expired tags (2023). The house was 
red-tagged and deemed a dangerous structure by 

building inspector McClellan.
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VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES

SECTION 34-122 
ABANDONED OR 

DERELICT 
VEHICLES

STEPHEN KNIGHT 9/11/2025 9/11/2025

The property has a derelict vehicle in the driveway. 
The vehicle needs to have current registration with 

inflated tires or be removed from the property.
The vehicle has been towed off the premises.

SECTION 34-95 
WEEDS 

ACCUMULATIONS 
OF TRASH OR 

OTHER 
UNSIGHTLY OR 
UNSANITARY 

MATTER

STEPHEN KNIGHT 8/22/2025

The property has trash and debris and overgrowth 
in the front and rear yards. The property needs to 

be cut and cleaned, and the trash and debris needs 
to be picked up and discarded.

Section 82-182. - 
Dangerous 

buildings declared 
nuisance; 

abatement 
required; time 

limits.

STEPHEN KNIGHT 8/22/2025

The house is a dangerous and unsanitary structure. 
The house has several leaks from the roof that 

have dropped parts of the ceiling and insulation on 
the floor. The floor is soaked with water that can 

be seen through the flooring in several rooms. The 
house has unsanitary conditions from urine and 

feces. The house has been red-tagged by building 
inspector McClellan. This house is not safe or 

sanitary at its current state.

VIOLATIONS
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IN THE COUNTY COURT 
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY FLORIDA 

 
 
GAYLE VERNALDINE WATSON, 
As represented by LINDA WATSON,    CASE NO. 
Emergency Temporary Guardian,    DIVISION: COUNTY CIVIL 
 Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
BRENT PALMERTREE, 
UNKNOWN OCCUPANTS, and ALL OTHERS 
IN POSSESSION, 
 Defendants. 
_________________________________________/ 

 
 

 VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR UNLAWFUL DETAINER 
 
 

COMES NOW Plaintiff, GAYLE VERNALDINE WATSON ( hereinafter “Ward”), as 

represented by LINDA WATSON, in her official capacity as the court-appointed emergency 

temporary guardian of the Ward ( collectively referred hereinafter as “Plaintiff”), pursuant to 

section 82.04, Fla. Stat., and hereby sues BRENT PALMERTREE, UNKNOWN OCCUPANTS, 

and ALL OTHERS IN POSSESSION, and as grounds therefor allege as follows: 

 

PARTIES AND VENUE 

 

 1. Plaintiff, GAYLE VERNALDINE WATSON ( hereinafter “Ward”), is an 

individual currently residing in Marion County, Florida, at 10590 SE 62nd Avenue Rd, Belleview, 

FL 34420, whose permanent residence is at 1115 NW 15th Avenue, Ocala, Florida  34478, and 

who is the owner of the real property at issue in this proceeding.  The Ward is unmarried, and her 

only child is deceased. 

2. The Property located at 1115 NW 15th Avenue, Ocala, Florida  34478 (“Property”) 

is owned by the Ward in fee simple and is the permanent residence and homestead of the Ward, 

who is the sole authorized resident of the Property ( See Exhibit “A” - deed to property). 

 3. A related legal action is pending in the Fifth Circuit Court of Florida to determine 

the mental capacity of the Ward.  By order dated August 22, 2025, Linda Watson was appointed 
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as the emergency temporary guardian of Plaintiff Gayle Vernaldine Watson, and is therefore 

authorized to maintain this legal action on behalf of Gayle Vernaldine Watson ( See Exhibit “B” 

– guardianship orders ).   Plaintiff Linda Watson is expressly required and authorized by law to 

protect the property of the Ward from waste and decline.  A final order of capacity is pending. 

 4. Defendants, BRENT PALMERTREE, UNKNOWN OCCUPANTS, and ALL 

OTHERS IN POSSESSION  ( hereinafter “DEFENDANTS”) are sui juris and occupants of the 

subject property without the consent of the Ward.  None of the occupants is a minor.  

 5. This Court has personal jurisdiction over the Defendant(s) because the 

Defendant(s) reside in Marion County, Florida, and/or because the property at issue is located in 

Marion County, Florida. 

6. This Court has exclusive subject matter jurisdiction over this cause of action 

pursuant to Section 34.011 of the Florida Statutes, because this cause of action relates to the right 

of possession of real property and does not involve an amount in controversy exceeding $15,000.  

7. Venue is proper in this County pursuant to Section 47.011 of the Florida Statutes 

because the Defendant(s) reside in Marion County, and/or the cause of action accrued in this 

County.  

 

COUNT I 
UNLAWFUL DETAINER 
(Against all Defendants) 

 

 8. This is a cause of action for unlawful detainer, pursuant to Chapter 82, Florida 

Statutes, to reestablish peaceful possession of real property, which is disturbed by an unlawful 

detainer.   

 9. The Ward is the owner of record of the Property, whose address is 1115 NW 15th 

Avenue, Ocala, Florida  34478.  

 10. Since June, 1976, the Ward has owned the Property, initially as a joint tenant, and 

then, in 1980, she became the sole owner of the Property, which serves as her homestead ( See 

Exhibit “A”). 

 11.  The Property is the legal homestead of the Ward, and she is the sole legitimate 

resident of the Property. 

12. Defendant Brent Palmertree took up residence on the Property in cohabitation with 

the Ward, apparently in a lawful, peaceable manner.  However, it is unclear whether the Ward was 
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mentally competent at the time Defendant Brent Palmertree took up residence, and therefore it is 

unclear if any consent for Defendant Brent Palmertree to take up residence was granted out of 

sound judgment.    

13. Upon reason and belief, during the residency of Defendant Palmertree at the 

Property, the Ward and the Property have suffered severe and sustained decline.  The decline of 

the Ward has been physical, economic and emotional, as evidenced by the serious neglect of, and 

injury to the health and wellbeing of the Ward.  The period of residence by Defendant Palmertree 

has further been a key factor in the dramatic waste and physical decline of the Property ( See 

Exhibit “C” – Michelle Lamb affidavit).  Defendant Palmertree has invited other unidentified 

individuals to occupy the property, none of whom have any relationship or connection to the Ward.  

14. As a result of the waste and decline of the Property, Marion County officials have 

condemned the Property, and the Ward has been removed from the Property due to it’s dilapidated 

condition ( see Exhibit “D” – City of Ocala notice of violation).   

15. Because the Property is in violation of public health regulations, because the Ward 

is not present at the Property, and because Defendant Palmertree and others he has invited have 

caused damage to the Property, Plaintiff Linda Watson, in her official capacity as the Emergency 

Temporary Guardian, and on behalf of the Ward, has withdrawn all consent for their occupancy 

and possession at the Property.  Moreover, the continued presence of Defendants at the Property 

presents a threat to the health and safety of any Defendants, and to the surrounding neighbors.     

16. Notwithstanding the legal violations, and the dilapidated condition of the Property, 

Defendants have continued to be in possession and reside at the Property against the consent of 

the Ward, who is entitled to peaceable possession.  Defendant Palmertree has refused entry onto 

the Property by Plaintiff Linda Watson, and other officials looking to assess the condition of the 

Property, and necessary repairs.  Defendant Palmertree and all others have further rejected and 

resisted the directions of Marion County officials to vacate the Property. 

 17. Defendants have no legal right of possession, pay no rent or expenses of occupancy, 

and have refused to evacuate the Property. 

 18. In accordance with §82.04(1) F.S., Plaintiff is entitled by this lawsuit to have the 

Defendants, all unknown occupants or persons in possession, removed from possession of the 

premises; and Plaintiff is entitled to the summary procedure set forth section 51.011, Florida 

Statutes. 
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Gayle Vernaldine Watson, as represented by Linda Watson, in 

her official capacity as the Emergency Temporary Guardian of  Gayle Vernaldine Watson, 

demands judgment for possession of the Property in which Defendants wrongfully hold 

possession, and requests the issuance of a writ of possession in favor of Plaintiff and against 

Defendants in accordance with Fla. Stat. § 82.091, and damages for costs and for such other relief 

as is just and proper. 

Submitted: September 23, 2025 

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts alleged 
are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.   

Signed on this 23rd day of September, 2025 

________________________ 

Gayle Vernaldine Watson  
By: Linda Watson, in her official  
Capacity as the Emergency Temporary 
Guardian of Gayle Vernaldine Watson 
1115 NW 15th Avenue 
Ocala, Florida. 34478 

/s/ Ennis Leon Jacobs, Jr.  
Ennis Leon Jacobs, Jr.  
Florida Bar Number: 0714682 
P.O. Box 1101 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
Telephone: (850) 491-2710 
Fax: (850) 254-9871 
E-Mail: jacobslawfla@gmail.com
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GAYLE VERNALDINE WATSON, As represented by LINDA WATSON, Emergency 
Temporary Guardian  vs.  BRENT PALMERTREE, MELODY RODRIGUEZ, UNKNOWN 
OCCUPANTS, and ALL OTHERS IN POSSESSION 
 
 
COMPLAINT FOR UNLAWFUL DETAINER  
 
EXHIBIT “A”  
 
Deed for Property  
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GAYLE VERNALDINE WATSON, As represented by LINDA WATSON, Emergency 
Temporary Guardian  vs.  BRENT PALMERTREE, MELODY RODRIGUEZ, UNKNOWN 
OCCUPANTS, and ALL OTHERS IN POSSESSION 
 
 
COMPLAINT FOR UNLAWFUL DETAINER  
 
EXHIBIT “B” 
 
Guardianship of Gayle Vernaldine, Case No. 2025 GA 136;  
- Letters of Emergency Temporary Guardianship  
- Order Appointing Emergency Temporary Guardian 
- Order Authorizing Legal Action for Unlawful Detainer on Behalf of Gayle Watson 

 
  



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

LINDA WATSON, CASE NO. 25GA000136
Petitioner.

PROBATE DIVISION.
ON BEHALF OF ADULT 
GAYLE VERNALDINE WATSON, 

An alleged incapacitated person.
________________________________________/

AMENDED LETTERS OF EMERGENCY TEMPORARY GUARDIANSHIP

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

WHEREAS, Linda Watson has been appointed emergency temporary guardian of Gayle 

Vernaldine Watson (the Ward), and has taken the prescribed oath and performed all other acts 

prerequisite to issuance of letters of emergency temporary guardianship of the Ward,

NOW  THEREFORE,  I,  the  undersigned  circuit  judge,  declare  Linda  Watson  duly 

qualified under the laws of the State of Florida to act as emergency temporary guardian of Gayle 

Vernaldine Watson, an adult, with full power to exercise the following powers and duties set out 

in the petition to appoint an emergency temporary guardian.

The emergency temporary guardian shall  not  exercise  authority  over  any health  care 

surrogate appointed by any valid advance directive executed by the Ward under Chapter 765, 

Florida Statutes, nor designate a health care surrogate pursuant to Chapter 765, Florida Statutes, 

except upon further order of this Court.

The authority of the emergency temporary guardian expires ninety (90) days after the 

date hereof, unless earlier terminated by the appointment of a guardian or extended by order of 

this court.

        DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Ocala, Marion County, Florida this Thursday, 
August 21, 2025.

Filing # 230000774 E-Filed 08/22/2025 09:05:06 AM



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing has been furnished using the 
Florida  Court’s  E-Filing  Portal,  via  U.S.  Mail,  or  Electronic  Mail  in  accordance  with  the 
corresponding addresses listed therein on Friday, August 22, 2025.

ENNIS LEON JACOBS, JR
jacobslawfla@gmail.com
williamsjacobsservice@gmail.com

Merideth Nagel
service@nagellaw.com

Merideth C Nagel
service@MNagellaw.com
christopher.gutowski@mnagellaw.com
evelyn.guerra@mnagellaw.com







IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

LINDA WATSON, CASE NO.  2025 GA 136
Petitioner.

PROBATE DIVISION.
ON BEHALF OF ADULT 
GAYLE VERNALDINE WATSON, 

An alleged incapacitated person.
________________________________________/

AMENDED ORDER AUTHORIZING PROSECUTION OF LEGAL ACTION 
FOR UNLAWFUL DETAINER

On the petition of Linda Watson (“Guardian”), as emergency temporary guardian of the person 

and property of Gayle Vernaldine Watson (“Ward”), the Ward in this matter, for an order authorizing 

the Guardian to retain legal counsel, and further to prosecute a legal action in unlawful detainer,  on 

behalf of the Ward, against individual(s) trespassing on the property of the Ward, in order to legally 

remove the trespasser(s), and effect necessary repairs to avoid waste of the property of the Ward.

 The court having examined the file in this proceeding and having considered the evidence 

presented regarding the best interests of the Ward, and finding that the material allegations of the 

petition are true, and being otherwise fully advised, it is

ADJUDGED as follows:

Linda Watson, in her official capacity as the emergency temporary guardian of the person and 

property of Gayle Vernaldine Watson, the Ward, is hereby authorized to retain legal counsel,  and 

further to prosecute a legal action in unlawful detainer, on behalf of the Ward, to remove parties from 

the property of the Ward.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Ocala, Marion County, Florida this Thursday, September 
18, 2025.

Filing # 231868419 E-Filed 09/18/2025 03:07:55 PM



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing has been furnished using the Florida 
Court’s  E-Filing  Portal,  via  U.S.  Mail,  or  Electronic  Mail  in  accordance  with  the  corresponding 
addresses listed therein on Thursday, September 18, 2025.

ENNIS LEON JACOBS, JR
jacobslawfla@gmail.com
williamsjacobsservice@gmail.com

Merideth Nagel
service@nagellaw.com

Merideth C Nagel
service@MNagellaw.com
christopher.gutowski@mnagellaw.com
evelyn.guerra@mnagellaw.com

Sarah E. Uhrik
suhrik@suvlegal.com
probate@suvlegal.com
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GAYLE VERNALDINE WATSON, As represented by LINDA WATSON, Emergency 
Temporary Guardian  vs.  BRENT PALMERTREE, MELODY RODRIGUEZ, UNKNOWN 
OCCUPANTS, and ALL OTHERS IN POSSESSION 
 
 
COMPLAINT FOR UNLAWFUL DETAINER  
 
EXHIBIT “C”   
 
Affidavit of Angela Michelle Lamb 
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GAYLE VERNALDINE WATSON, As represented by LINDA WATSON, Emergency 
Temporary Guardian  vs.  BRENT PALMERTREE, MELODY RODRIGUEZ, UNKNOWN 
OCCUPANTS, and ALL OTHERS IN POSSESSION 
 
 
COMPLAINT FOR UNLAWFUL DETAINER  
 
EXHIBIT “D” 
 
Notice of Code Violation  
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